

## ORDINANCE NO. 83-14

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTIONS 4-2, 4-4  
4-18, 4-22, 4-37, 4-54, 4-55, and 4-70 OF  
CHAPTER 4 AND SECTION 7-39, 7-40, 7-42,  
7-45, 7-57 AND 7-60 OF THE CITY CODE OF  
LEBANON, INDIANA

BE IT ORDAINED by the Common Council of the City of Lebanon, Indiana that:

Section 1: Chapter 4 of the City Code of Lebanon, Indiana be amended as follows:

- (a) Section 4-2 be amended by striking the language contained therein and inserting in place thereof the following language:  
"All licenses granted under the provisions of Section 4-1 shall be for a term of one year and the license fee for such license shall be twenty-five (\$25.00) dollars. Such license fee shall be paid by January 31 of each year to the Clerk-Treasurer. The Clerk-Treasurer shall, upon receipt of such payment issue to the party named therein, the license provided for in Section 4-1.
- (b) Section 4-4 shall be amended by striking the sum of "fifty dollars (\$50.00)" therefrom and inserting in place thereof the sum, "one hundred dollars (\$100.00).
- (c) Section 4-18 shall be amended by striking the sum "twenty-five dollars (\$25.00)" and inserting in place thereof the sum "fifty dollars (\$50.00).
- (d) Section 4-22 shall be amended by striking therefrom the sums "ten dollars (\$10.00)" and "thirty dollars (\$30.00)" wherever they appear and inserting in place of \$10.00 the sum "twenty-five dollars (\$25.00)" and inserting in place of \$30.00 the sum "seventy-five dollars (\$75.00)".
- (e) Section 4-37 be amended by striking therefrom the sum "twenty-five dollars (\$25.00)" and inserting in place thereof the sum "fifty dollars (\$50.00) minimum". That said section be further amended by striking therefrom the words "quarterly in advance" and inserting in place thereof the words "yearly by January 31 of each year".
- (f) Section 4-54 be amended by striking from Subsection (a) all language in the second sentence thereof and inserting in place thereof the following language:  
"Any such license shall be issued for a period of one calendar year for box-ball alleys, bowling alleys, shooting galleries, pool tables, billiard tables, card tables, dice boxes or any other device, mechanical or otherwise."
- (g) Section 4-55 (a) be amended by striking therefrom all language following words "Clerk-Treasurer" and inserting in place thereof the following language:  
"An annual fee as follows:
  - (1) For each alley in a bowling center - \$25.00
  - (2) For each box-ball or shooting gallery- \$25.00
  - (3) For the first pool or billiard table- \$150.00
  - (4) For the next pool or billiard table- \$50.00
  - (5) For each additional pool or billiard table - \$25.00
  - (6) For each card table or dice box game- \$250.00
  - (7) For any other device, mechanical or otherwise - \$50.00
- (h) Section 4-55 (b) be amended by striking all language therefrom and inserting in place thereof the following language:  
"All license fees shall be paid to the City Clerk-Treasurer no later than January 31st of each year. The Clerk-Treasurer shall then issue to the party named therein the license provided for in 4-54. Any license applied for after July 31st of each calendar year shall be entitled to a 50 per cent reduction in